FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-26-1999



101207987

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

NOV

N RECORDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET
MPD 11/15/49 TRADE	MARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Name UPTOWN PRODUCTS, INC.	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year  08 11 1999
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion IOWA
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name   HELEN OF TROY LIMITED	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 6827 MARKET AVENUE	
Address (line 2)	
Address (fine 3) EL PASO City	TEXAS 79915 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	
4/1999 DNBUYEN 00000134 1503127 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY
C: 481 (25.00 0P)	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Source Meet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 TRADEMARK" EL 530 925 238 US

**REEL: 001992 FRAME: 0084** 

ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative	Name and Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and	Address Area Code and Telephone Number 21	4 978 3000
Name ANITA NESSE	8	
Address (line 1) BAKER & MCK	ENZIE	
Address (line 2) 2001 ROSS A	VENUE	
Address (line 3) 4500 TRAMME	LL CROW CENTER	
Address (line 4) DALLAS, TEX	AS 75201	
Pages Enter the total n including any at	umber of pages of the attached conveyance do tachments.	cument # 4
	mber(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
	on Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	
Trademark Applicati		ration Number(s)
	1973006	
	[1973006]	
N. J. of D. of the		"[
Number of Properties E	nter the total number of properties involved.	# 2
Fee Amount Fe	ee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 65.00
Method of Payment:	Enclosed X Deposit Account	
Deposit Account	recount or if additional face can be observed to the account	
(Enter for payment by deposit ac	count or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	#
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
10:	Authorization to charge additional rees.	res
Statement and Signature	did a suid balled about summing information in terms	nd correct and any
To the best of my know	viedge and belief, the foregoing information is true a copy of the original document. Charges to deposit	nu correct and any account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	A 4	, -
	ariesser.	NOVEMBER 11, 1999
ANITA NESSER  Name of Person Signii	ng Signature	Date Signed
italic of a crook organi	77	

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 530 925 238 US

REEL: 001992 FRAME: 0085

### Trademark Assignment

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Uptown Products, Inc. ("Assignor"), an Iowa corporation with a place of business at P.O. Box 768, Fairfield, Iowa 52556 is the owner of the marks and trade names set forth in Schedule A that is annexed hereto (hereinafter, collectively, the "Assigned Marks"), and the goodwill of the business related thereto;

WHEREAS, Helen of Troy Limited ("Assignee"), a Barbados corporation with a place of business at 6827 Market Avenue, El Paso, Texas 79915, is desirous of acquiring the aforementioned Assigned Marks and the goodwill of the business relating thereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and sells to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest throughout the world in the Assigned Marks and the goodwill of the business related thereto, together with any registrations and any applications to register the Assigned Marks, and together with all causes of action and the right to recover for past infringements of the Assigned Marks. All applications to register the Assigned Marks that have been filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Trade Mark Act (15 U.S.C. §1051(b)) are assigned, transferred, conveyed and sold to Assignee as successor to the business of Assignor, or portion thereof, to which such application to register the Assigned Marks pertain, and such business, or portion thereof, is ongoing and existing.

Dated: August \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

UPTOWN PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

Martha Kelsev

320026v5

,

REEL: 001992 FRAME: 0086

# HELEN OF TROY LIMITED, a Barbados corporation

D OF ASSIGNMENT
ne, a Notary Public in and for said county ent of Uptown Products, Inc., known to me Assignment on behalf of said corporation or the purposes therein stated.
Molany L. Lisa Notary Public
MELAINE L LISK: Notary Public - State of lowar My Commission Expires Jul 9, 2001

320026v5

1

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 530 925 238 US

# HELEN OF TROY LIMITED, a Barbados corporation

By: Gerald J. Rubin
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

STATE OF		SS.:
COUNTY OF		
and state, persona to be the person v	lly appeared Martha Kels who executed the foregoin	ey, President of Uptown Products, Inc., known to me ag Deed of Assignment on behalf of said corporation the same for the purposes therein stated.
		Notary Public
		•

320026v5

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 530 925 238 US

#### **SCHEDULE** A

Mark: PERM FOR A DAY

Country: U.S.

Registration No: 1,503,127

Issued: September 6, 1988

Intl. Class: 26

Goods: Non-Electric Hair Curlers

Mark: TWIRL-UPS

Country: U.S.

Registration No: 1,973,006 Issued: May 7, 1996

Intl. Class: 26

Goods: Hair Curlers (plastic and non-electric type)

320026v5

RECORDED: 11/15/1999

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 530 925 238 US

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001992 FRAME: 0089